

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

----- X		
SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M.	:	
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG,	:	
individually on behalf of themselves and all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 14 CV 1240
	:	
v.	:	Hon. James F. Holderman
	:	
CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation;	:	
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF	:	
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
----- X		

**DEFENDANTS CME GROUP INC. AND THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE
CITY OF CHICAGO, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

Matthew M.K. Stein
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 573-4800
matthew.stein@skadden.com

Albert L. Hogan III
Jerrold E. Salzman
Marcella L. Lape
Brian S. Wallach
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 407-0700
albert.hogan@skadden.com
jerrold.salzman@skadden.com
marcella.lape@skadden.com
brian.wallach@skadden.com

Counsel for Defendants
CME Group Inc. and the Board of Trade of the
City of Chicago, Inc.

Dated: April 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. CAFA’S INTERNAL AFFAIRS EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY 7

 A. This Action Does Not Relate To
 CME Group’s Or CBOT’s Internal Affairs 7

 B. The Plain Text Of The Exception Also Makes Clear It Does
 Not Apply Here, As Plaintiffs’ Claims Involve Multiple Corporations 12

II. CAFA’S SECURITIES EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY 13

 A. This Action Does Not Solely Involve A Claim About The Rights,
 Duties And Obligations Related To The CME Group Class B Shares 13

 B. CBOT Memberships Are Not Securities 14

 1. CBOT Memberships Are Not Investment Contracts 14

 2. CBOT Memberships Are Not Securities Based
 On A Right To Trade Futures And Options Contracts 17

III. CAFA’S HOME-STATE EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY
 BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN THAT AT LEAST
 TWO-THIRDS OF THE PUTATIVE CLASS ARE ILLINOIS CITIZENS 19

IV. THE FACTORS IN CAFA’S DISCRETIONARY EXCEPTION
 DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RETAIN JURISDICTION 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aboushanab v. Janay</u> , No. 06 Civ. 13472(AKH), 2007 WL 2789511 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007).....	10
<u>Abrams v. Oppenheimer Gov’t Sec., Inc.</u> , 589 F. Supp. 4 (N.D. Ill. 1983), <u>aff’d</u> , 737 F.2d 582 (7th Cir. 1984)	19
<u>ATA Airlines, Inc. v. Fed’l Express Corp.</u> , 665 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<u>Becher v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , No. CV 10-6264 PSG (AGRx), 2010 WL 5138910 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2010).....	10
<u>Bd. of Trade of City of Chi. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</u> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir.), <u>judgment vacated as moot</u> , 456 U.S. 1026 (1982).....	18, 19
<u>Bd. of Trade of City of Chi. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</u> , 187 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</u> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<u>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. Emp’t Practices Litig.</u> , No. 3:05MD529 RM, 2006 WL 148945 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 13, 2006), <u>aff’d</u> <u>sub nom. Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>Ferreri v. Goldberg Sec., Inc.</u> , CIV. A. No. 88-4041, 1989 WL 11073 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 1989)	17
<u>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</u> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<u>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<u>Heinen v. Northrup Grumman Corp.</u> , 671 f.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<u>LaPlant v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 701 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 9, 10
<u>Miller v. Fryzel</u> , 499 F. App’x 601 (7th Cir. 2013)	20

<u>Nano-Proprietary, Inc. v. Canon Inc.</u> , No. A-05-CA-258-SS, 2006 WL 6058423 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 537 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<u>Ormond v. Anthem, Inc.</u> , No. 1:05-cv-1908-DFH-TAB, 2009 WL 3163117 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2009).....	10, 11
<u>Phillips v. Wellpoint, Inc.</u> , No. 10-cv-357 JPG, 2010 WL 4877718 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2010)	20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Rubin v. Mercer Ins. Grp., Inc.</u> , No. 10-6816 (MLC), 2011 WL 677466 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2011).....	14
<u>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Edwards</u> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	17
<u>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. W.J. Howey Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	15
<u>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</u> , 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 22, 23
<u>Stenger v. R.H. Love Galleries, Inc.</u> , 741 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1984)	15
<u>Tuttle v. Sky Bell Asset Mgmt., LLC</u> , No. C 10-03588 WHA, 2011 WL 208060 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2011).....	12, 13
<u>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</u> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	17
<u>Viacom Inc. v. Flynn</u> , No. 96 C 3131, 1997 WL 97697 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 1997).....	20, 21
<u>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</u> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<u>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</u> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	24
<u>Wey v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</u> , No. 602510/05, 15 Misc. 3d 1127(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 10, 2007)	16
<u>Wey v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</u> , No. 0602510/2005, 2007 WL 4101655 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007).....	16
<u>Wolfe v. Weiss</u> , Nos. 1:12-CV-2776, 1:12-CV-2816, 2013 WL 591977 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 14, 2013).....	10

<u>STATUTES, SESSION LAWS, AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	7, 12, 13
Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975).....	17
Pub. L. No. 95-283, 92 Stat. 249 (1978).....	17
Pub. L. No. 96-477, 94 Stat. 2275 (1980).....	17
Pub. L. No. 97-303, 96 Stat. 1409 (1982).....	17
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	24
